A&S submitted its findings to the Commission in a report dated, July 23,2021 (“Report”); 
and 

7. The Commission and Comcast settled the findings contained in the Report resulting in the 
Commission receiving payments from Comcast for past due franchise fees and late penalties 
totaling Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Ninety-four Dollars and 72/100 ($280,094.72) 
(“Settlement Amount”); and 

8. The Member Municipalities recognize that the Commission expended significant resources 
to achieve the Settlement Amount, the Settlement Amount was not budgeted for by the Parties and 
this one-time settlement would be beneficial to the Commission to address current financial needs